

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
CYNTHIA SIMPSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CHESTERFIELD COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
—◆—

VICTOR M. GLASBERG  
VICTOR M. GLASBERG  
& ASSOCIATES  
121 S. Columbus Street  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
(703) 684-1100

AYESHA KHAN  
Americans United for  
Separation of Church  
& State  
518 C Street, N.E.  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 466-3234

REBECCA K. GLENBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
American Civil Liberties  
Union of Virginia  
Foundation, Inc.  
6 N. Sixth Street, Suite 400  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 644-8080

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	4
I. The Decision Below Is In Conflict With Numerous Decisions Of This Court On An Issue Of Central Importance To Our Nation's Core Values.....	4
II. <i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> Has Given Rise To Inconsistent Lower Court Interpretations That Must Be Resolved By This Court. ....	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Allegheny v. Greater Pittsburgh ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	5, 9
<i>Board of Ed. of Kiryas Joel v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994) .....	5, 8
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986) .....	5
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961) .....	5
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	6, 8
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976) .....	8
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	6
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) .....	5, 7
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) .....	6
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	5, 7
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953) .....	5
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971) .....	6
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974) .....	5
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	4, 8
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	6
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. ___, 125 S. Ct. 2722 (2005) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works of Md.</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976) .....	6
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Simpson v. Chesterfield County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 292 F.Supp.2d 805 (E.D. Va. 2003) .....	1
<i>Simpson v. Chesterfield County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	1
<i>Snyder v. Murray</i> , 159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1999).....	10-13
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Sec.</i> <i>Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	5
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	6
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	5
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	6
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	6
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952) .....	5
 CONSTITUTION:	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1
 STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Religious Freedom at a</i> <i>Crossroads</i> , 59 U. Chi. L. Rev. 115 (1992) .....	7
